To Approve an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Animal Shelter Operation for 1986

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington desires to contract with Monroe County, through the authority of I.C. 36-1-7-2 to provide services and facilities for the City of Bloomington Animal Control Department to operate the Animal Shelter for the care and control of animals:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Animal Shelter Operation for Fiscal Year 1986, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Director of the Animal Shelter of the City of Bloomington are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Bloomington.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 144 day of January , 1986.

201 JAMES C. REGESTER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

4 - ¹ - 1

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15 day of January , 1986.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 15 day of farming , 1986.

Similea alleson

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution approves and authorizes the Mayor and Director of the Animal Shelter to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 1986 for Animal Shelter Operation. The Agreement provides that Monroe County shall pay the City the sum of \$39,500 for 1986, which reflects 43% of the projected personnel and operating costs (minus projected fees generated by County residents), and \$3,000 for certain projected expenses of the Shelter.

Signed Uprila Aegal Animial United Contrabler. M. C. Commissionics

ANIMAL SHELTER AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Animal Control Department operates the Animal Shelter for the care and control of animals; and,

WHEREAS, the City Animal Control Department enforces licensing, animal care and animal control ordinances within the corporate boundaries of the municipality, including impoundment, adoption, and euthanizing of animals of the Animal Shelter; and,

WHEREAS, the County Animal Control Officer exercises similar functions within the County, but utilizes the Shelter premises and staff for impoundment, adoption and euthanasia; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington and Monroe County are empowered to contract together on the basis of mutual advantage to provide services and facilities in a manner and pursuant to forms of governmental organization that will accord best with geographic, economic, population and other factors influencing the needs and development of local government;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions herein agreed, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The duration of the Agreement shall be for the year 1986.
- 2. The City agrees to provide the County the following: (1) the impoundment, general animal care, adoption, and euthanasia for County animals, (2) adequate office space in the City Animal Shelter for the County Animal Control personnel, and (3) assist County personnel in answering phone calls, dispatching runs, and explaining county animal control laws to callers.
- 3. The County agrees to pay the City the sum of \$39,500, said figure reflecting forty-three percent (43,%) of the projected personnel and operating costs, minus projected fees generated from County residents, and Shelter space utilized for other than Animal Shelter.
- 4. Payment shall be made semi-annually to the Controller of the City of Bloomington, upon timely submission by the City of a claim. Such claims should be submitted to the Board of Commissioners, Room 322 Courthouse, Bloomington, Indiana 47401.

- 5. The City agrees to provide the County with 3000 license forms which have been prepared and fully addressed by the City. It shall be the County's responsibility to place the completed forms into "window" envelopes, to stamp the envelopes, and to mail them. The County agrees to pay the City \$3000 for its expenses in connection with preparing the license forms. A sample of the forms which the City is to provide is attached hereto as Appendix A. The revenues generated by the county animal license fees shall be deposited into a dedicated fund to be known as the Animal Control Fund. The City shall be paid its \$3000 only when such amount has accummulated in the fund.
- 6. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement is subject to appropriation of funds by the Monroe County Council.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto affix their names.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

MONROE COUNTY

ternilea alleson BY: Tomilea Allison, Mayor

DATE:____

BY: James Lang, Director Animal Shelter

DATE:___

Charlotte Zietlow, President

Robert Doty, Vice President

Phillip Rogers, Member

DATE:

ATTEST:

Rodney Brown Monroe County Auditor

APPENDIX A 1 Contraction S. Sty Department . Biopmington An Control Anima 3416 S. Hwy. 37 . Bibomington, indiana 47401 333-9874 e Ex: Date _ PAST DUE AFTER NEUTERED Ç., N FARIET NACUR 1971 VET OCHVIC COMPLETE UNSHADE BREED F SPANED PREDOMINANT BREED IF MIXED 552 DO NOT SEPARATE PET S NAME SPAYINEUT DATE VET CUNIC 10 CF AGE WORK PROVE HOME PHONE A COFF OF CURRENT (WITHIN THE LAST 12 MONTHS RABLES VACOINATION DERTIFICATE MUST BE ENCLOSED REPLACEMENT OF LOST TAG NO • . E . A HEWEWAL CAMERS NAME ADDRESS THE LEGAL CWINER OF THIS PET ATTEST THAT I HAVE NOT BEEN ODN POTED OF CAUSLY TO ANIMALS AND AM ELIGIBLE FOR A PET LIDENSE. ATTEST THAT THE APOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORPECT. PLEASE CORRECT ANY ERPORT

LICATION INTACT TO ANIMAL CONTROL DEPART

AMOUNT DUF

DATE

STAFF INITIALS

and and a second se